The Company is not currently subject to externally imposed capital 
requirements.  

16.   SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

On August 19, 2025, the Company announced that it had executed a purchase and sale option agreement with Dome Rock 
Resources, LLC (“Dome Rock”) whereby Dome Rock has agreed to purchase two hundred and twenty-three (223) 
unpatented lode claims (the “Claims”) from the Company, which represent the core claims of the Gemini Lithium Project. 

The purchase price for a 100% acquisition of the Claims by Dome Rock is US$800,000 in cash, paid to the Company in 
accordance with the following schedule: